800x 218 PAGE 594

143283

Return Address: Laszlo Bolkeny

P.O. Box 839 Carson, WA 98610

Stare Lake BEC 26 11 50 All '61 Carry

## Skamania County Department of Planning and **Community Development**

Ramania County Courthouse Annex Post Office Box 190 Stevenson, Washington 98648 509 427-4458 FAX 509 427-4839

Carson Review Use Administrative Decision

APPLICANT:

Laszlo Bolkeny

FILE NO.:

CAR-01-03

**DESCRIPTION:** 

Construction of a 24 x 36 foot equipment storage building on

property used as a commercial flea market.

LOCATION:

1881 Wind River Highway, Carson,

Section 20. T.S.N. R. R. Tax Lot No. 03-08-20-21-0500 Full Light Description on Page 5

**ZONING:** 

Commercial

**DECISION:** 

Based upon the entire record before the Director, the application by Laszlo Bolkeny, described above, subject to the conditions set forth in this Decision, is found to be consistent with Title 21 SCC and is hereby approved with conditions.

Approval of this request does not exempt the applicant or successors in interest from compliance with all other applicable local, state, and federai laws.

Skamania County Planning and Community Development

File # CAR-01-03 - Laszlo Bolkeny

Page 2

Section 21.87.050(A)(2) of the County's Zoning Ordinance establishes an administrative review procedure for requests for commercial development within Carson's Commercial zoning designation. The subject request to construct a equipment storage building falls within the administrative review process.

The Planning Department has reviewed this request for this commercial structure. Based on the criteria in the County's Zoning Ord nance set out below, the following decision has been made.

#### **DECISION:**

THE REQUEST TO CONSTRUCT A 24 X 36 FOOT EQUIPMENT STORAGE BUILDING IS HEREBY APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS, BASED ON THE FOLLOWING FINDINGS OF FACT.

Applicable review criteria from the County Code:

- f. The subject request will be reviewed for compliance with the following:
  - is compatibility with the surrounding development area
  - ii) sufficient off-street parking
  - iii) clear and safe routes of ingress and egress
  - iv) adequate buffers with surrounding uses to assure visual and audible screening - buffers may include but are not limited to open space, vegetation, and fencing
- i. The proposed building will be located on a commercially zoned parcel and is bordered by commercially zoned land to the north and south, and industrially and residentially zoned land across the street. The commercially and industrially zoned land in this area is currently being used for a restaurant and a lumber mill. This lot has historically housed a seasonal flea market. Allowing an equipment storage guilding on a lot that is already developed for commercial purposes and is surrounded by commercially zoned land should be considered compatible with the area.

Directly to the west of the subject property is additional residentially used and zoned land. As such there is an opportunity for conflicts between the residential neighborhood and the proposed commercial use. All landowners within 300 feet were provided notice and no comments were received from those landowners.

However, it is still incumbent upon the Planning Department to assure that new uses are compatible with the surrounding development. Exterior lighting, especially commercial and industrial lighting, can be disturbing in residential neighborhoods. As such, all exterior lighting should be prohibited on the west side of the proposed building. Furthermore, will lighting shall be screened, hooded and shielded so as not to cause glare on adjacent and nearby residential properties.

Skamania County Planning and Community Development File & CAR-01-03 - Laszlo Bolkeny Page 3

- ii. The proposed building will not require any additional parking spaces and will not remove any existing parking spaces.
- iii. There is currently an existing ingress and egress off of Wind River Highway, which has been approved by the County Public Works Department as a commercial access.
- iv. The site plan submitted with the building permit indicates that this storage building will be located 300 feet from the west property line. This will provide adequate open space between the building and the residentially zoned parcels to the west.

In addition to the criteria set out in Section 21.187.050(A)(2), any approval for a commercial use under this Chapter must further be reviewed for:

- Lot Size. The standard minimum lot size, dimensions and proportions shall be as required to accommodate the use, including landscaping, open space and parking requirements.
- 2. Setbacks. The setbacks will be established by the review of the listed criteria for each use or the following, whichever is greater:

No building or accessory building shall be constructed closer than 20 feet from a property line that is adjacent to land that is used for or suitable for residential use.

- 1. The subject property is approximately 3.2 acres in size. Placing a 24 x 36 foot building on this lot should not require additional acreage nor any additional landscaping, open space or parking requirements. Furthermore, no additional parking should be required, as the construction of this building will not cause an increase in parking for the current business.
- 2. The site plan submitted with the building permit indicates the nearest property line to be approximately \$0 feet from the building. This will be more than sufficient setback from property lines.

### The subject request is approved with the following conditions:

- 1. All other appropriate permits shall be obtained from public agencies. The Skamania County Building Inspector has stated in a letter to the Planning Department that the building permit will need to be reviewed as a commercial structure, if the equipment storage building will be used as a commercial building.
- Prior to the issuance of any building permits on the subject fot, this decision shall be recorded at the County Auditor's office.
- No outdoor lighting shall be located on or to the west side of the subject building.

EOOK 218 PAGE 597

Skamania County Planning and Community Development File # CAR-01-03 – Laszio Bolkeny Page 4

 All lighting on the property shall be screened, hooded and shielded so as not to cause any glare on adjacent and nearby residential properties.

Dated this 29th day of November . 2001, at Stevenson, Washington.

Mark J. Mazeki Senior Planner

#### APPEALS

This Administrative Decision shall be final unless reversed or modified on appeal. An interested person may file a written Notice of Appeal within 20 days from the date hereof. Appeal may be made to the Skamania County Board of Adjustment, P.O. Box 789, Stevenson, WA 93648, Notice of Appeal forms are available at the Planning Department office, and require a non-refundable \$100.90 filing fee.

cc: Property owners within 300 feet of the parcel
Other interested parties

# 600k 218 PAGE 598

THE MICHIE AVENUE - MATTIE MAN	VCE COMPANY		
g v•	4747	ENCREM CERCAL DO	The enter
•		MALERINEIS OF ESTATE	<b>™</b>
Bitate n		Star lo Title	Co.
Filed for Record at Request of	REGISTERED Z	or Alemen	
	1405X50; DIR	MICECOLA ELL	<i>(11</i> 2 =
	`_a	THE RECO-SSO IN MOOK.	- n / Z
NAME _ ·	FEN. 15	TALL SHIPSON	Z <del>Z</del>
	\$5.00 AUS 5	Wheeler 171	16 27.7
ADORESS	MARLES	San	NTC TABLE
CITY AND STATE		- Stole	ATANTO6
	~ <b></b>	· E mingen	,
83574	-		
SF - 15.52 PURCHASER'S ASSI	GNMENT OF CONTRACT AN		
	•		- 4
THE GRANTOR S. D. LEE ELLISON and		- 46	
ZILLISON and	JOAN D. ELLISON, as	tenants in commo	
ge,ept	COURTY And coming at the		
LASZLO BOLKENY and RUTH A. BOLKET	NY 1	<del></del>	
	ni, husband and wife	à	
the following described real estate, situated in th	e County of Skaments		Antee.
State of Backington			
State of Rashington, including any interest therein	which grantor may bereafter ;	at quire:	
Half of the Manak	th of the Northeast		
Half of the Northeast Quarter of East of the Willamitté Meridian; line of said Section 20, 448 feet line of said Section 20, 448 feet	Section 20, Township 3	Horth Press	-
line of said Section 20, 448 feet	thence West parallel	to the North	-
line of said Section 20, 448 feet line of said Section 20, 313 feet free the Worth line of said Section parallel with a control section 20, 313 feet	to a coire service.	el to the East	
parallel with and are said Section	on 20; thence fact al	South 347 feet	
along said Fast line 313 feet to	said Section 20; then	e South	
			•
Secondary State Highway 8-C, by De	ed to the State of Was	Ninet -	•
Secondary State Highway 8-C, by De October 29, 1956 in Book 42 of Dee Auditor's File No. 51-55	ed dated October 3, 19	56 and recorded	
October 29, 1956 in Book 42 of Dee Auditor's File No. 51358.	us at pages 428 and 42	9. under	4491
50131415 S		V-4	~ XC-Z
	Th. Th.	<del></del>	-
S 1. (1) [8]	T .	**	
No.		NC	
<u>,                                    </u>	40	404	ì
and do hereby as sign, transfer and set over to the	Prante A.	Lucida	Core
	manufic that certain and annual	r contract dated the 3rd	
day of October, 1972 between Ruth m	. Smith		7 %
	. Smith Ellison, husband and w	(e	نج ر
as purchaser for the sale and purchase of the above de to fulfill the conditions of said real exists control	. Smith Ellison, husband and w exercised real evace. The gran	ife.	4,50
as teller and D. Lee Ellison and Joan D. as purchaser for the valle and purchase of the above de to fulfill the conditions of said real extract contract.  Dated this day of	Ellison, husband and ware confided real estate. The gram	ife, tre hereby assumes and ago	 
as purchaser for the sale and purchase of the above de to fulfill the conditions of said real exists contract.	. Smith Ellison, husband and wascenbed real estate. The grant January, 1977.	ife, tee hereby assumes and ag	 25
as purchaser for the sale and purchase of the above de to fulfill the conditions of said real exists contract.	Ellison, husband and ware confided real estate. The gram	ife, treby assumes and ago	
as purchaser for the vale and purchase of the above de to fulfill the conditions of said real estate contract.  Dated this day of	Ellison, husband and ware confided real estate. The gram	ife, the hereby assumes, and ago	
as purchaser for the vale and purchase of the above de to fulfill the conditions of said real estate contract.  Dated this day of said real estate contract.	Ellison, husband and ware confided real estate. The gram	ife, tree by assumes, and ago	res
as purchaser for the sale and purchase of the above de to fulfill the conditions of said real exists contract.	Ellison, husband and ware confided real estate. The gram	ife, the hereby accounts and ago	res
as purchaser for the valle and purchase of the above de to fulfill the conditions of said real extate contract.  Dated this day of state of the above de day of state of the said said real extate contract.  STATE OF LASHINGTON, 1  Co-cay of Skamania ( )	Ellison, husband and we excepted real evante. The gran January, 1977.	ite, the hereby assumes and ago	res
on purchaser for the valle and purchase of the above do to fulfill the conditions of said real extate contract.  Dated this day of Stanania ( On this day personally appeared before one D. T.	January, 1977.	ife, the hereby assumes and ago	en Su
on purchaser for the valle and purchase of the above do to fulfill the conditions of said real extate contract.  Dated this day of Stanania ( On this day personally appeared before one D. T.	January, 1977.	ife, the hereby assumes and ago	en Su
STATE OF LASHINGTON.    On any of Skamania (  On this day personally appeared before the D. L.  to me known to be the individual go described as an	January, 1977.  January, 1977.  January, 1977.  January J.  EE ELLISON and JOAN  Man executed the middle.	ife, the hereby assumes and ago	en Su
STATE OF ASSINGTON.    On this day personally appeared before me D. L.  to me known to be the individual. S. described as an according to the contract.	January, 1977.  January, 1977.	E. E. TSON	tes No.
STATE OF LASHINGTON.    On any of Skamania (  On this day personally appeared before the D. L.  to me known to be the individual go described as an	January, 1977.  January, 1977.	ife, the hereby assumes and ago	tes No.
STATE OF LASIINGTON.    On this day personally appeared before me D. I.  to me known to be the individual go described ar an actional edged that they signed the same as the factor and purposes, therein memiumed.	January, 1977.  January, 1977.	E. E. TSON	tes No.
STATE OF SASSINGTON.    On this day personally appeared before me D. L.  to me known to be the missingly appeared before me. D. L.  to me known to be the individual. In described or an appeared before me. D. L.  to me known to be the individual. In described or an appeared before the property of the me. S. L.	January, 1977.  January, 1977.	E. E. TSON	tes No.
say purchases for the sale and purchase of the above de to fulfill the conditions of said real estate contract. Dated this day of State OF RASHINGTON. I Covery of Skamania Conthis day personally appeared before me D. Le to me known to be the individual a described as an accounted fed that they signed the same as the faces and purposes therein mentioned.	January, 1977.  January, 1977.	E. E. TSON	tes No.
STATE OF LASIINGTON.    On this day personally appeared before me D. I.  to me known to be the individual go described ar an actional edged that they signed the same as the factor and purposes, therein memiumed.	January, 1977.  January, 1977.	D. ETLYSON  of factory accounts and age  of the proof instrument, a  funtary account deed, for the  1917.  January account deed, for the  of the proof instrument, a	tes No.
say purchases for the sale and purchase of the above de to fulfill the conditions of said real estate contract. Dated this day of State OF RASHINGTON. I Covery of Skamania Conthis day personally appeared before me D. Le to me known to be the individual a described as an accounted fed that they signed the same as the faces and purposes therein mentioned.	January, 1977.  January, 1977.	D. ETLYSON  of factory accounts and age  of the proof instrument, a  funtary account deed, for the  1917.  January account deed, for the  of the proof instrument, a	tes No.
STATE OF LANGINGTON  On any of Skamania  On this day personally appeared before me D. L.  to me known to be the individual g. described as an extremely dispersed that they signed the same as their faces and purposes therein mentioned.	January, 1977.  January, 1977.	D. ETLYSON  of factory accounts and age  of the proof instrument, a  funtary account deed, for the  1917.  January account deed, for the  of the proof instrument, a	tes No.
STATE OF LANGINGTON  On any of Skamania  On this day personally appeared before me D. L.  to me known to be the individual godescribed as an extramled that they signed the same as their faces and purposes therein mentioned.	January, 1977.  January, 1977.	D. ETLYSON  of factory accounts and age  of the proof instrument, a  funtary account deed, for the  1917.  January account deed, for the  of the proof instrument, a	tes No.